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BEFORE TilE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

· n re: Initiation of show cause ) DOCKET NO. 891276-TI 

proceedings against NATIONAL COMMUNICA- ) 
TIOUS NET\>.'ORK for v iolation of Rule ) 
25 .24.470 , F.A. C., certificate of public ) 
convenience and necessity required ) 

) 

In rc: Initia ion of show cause ) DOCKET NO. 891277-TI 

proceedings against ATS COMMID !CATIONS , ) 
INC. Cor violation of Rule 25 . 24 .4 70 , ) 
F.A . C., certificate of public convenience) 
and nee salty required ) 

) 

In re: Application of NCN COMMUNICATIONS , ) DOCKET 1:0. 900076-TI 

IHC. for a certificate of public conven- ) 
1cnc and necessity authorizing operation ) ORDER HO. 23475 

aa an intorexcha~go telephone company in ) 

Florida ) ISSUED : 9-12-90 
_______________________________________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated i n the disposition of 

th1s mat or: 

THOMAS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
FRANK S . MESSERSMITH 

ORDf.R SE'fTING CERTIFICATIOll FOR liEARillG 

DY THE COMMISSIOf": 

In Order No. 22561 , issued February 15 , 1990 , we ordered 

Nat1onal Communica ions Hetwork (NCN) , t o s how cause in writing why 

1t should not be fined $5000 for operating as a telecommunications 

provider within the state of Florida without the certificate 

r~qu1red by Section 354 . 33, Florida Statutes , and Rule 25- 24 . 470, 

Florid Admlnistrative Code . We also denied NCN ' s aJplicatio n for 

a certi ficate in Or der No . 22558 , issued February 15 , 1990 . Our 

docicion was based on NCN's fa 1lure to file a complete application, 

and tho numerous consumer complaints we h ad received regarding the 

company's sales techniques. 

Concurrent with those d ecisions , we issued Order No . 22543 on 

f bruary, 13, 1?90, requesting ATS Communications , Inc . (ATS) , t o 

show cause in writing why it ~hould not be f ined $5000 for 

violation ot Section 364 . 33 and Rule 25-2 4.47 0 . ATS is a marketing 

subsid1ary of HCN that sells NCN serv ices . 

UCU o foro telephone services as a "call aggregator" or Multi­

Location Plan Aggregator (MLPA). The MLPAs receive volume 

discounts from large carriers, then res5 Cl'~~;;~·:tole!P,h?~C services 
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to business and residential customers. The customer is billed 

through HCN, and receives c;er vice at a discounted r ate. NCN 

obtains its revenue through sharing the discount with the c u s t omer . 

We h a ve received numerous complaints concerning the sales 

techniques and marke ting pract ices of NCN. The volume of com­
plaints h as increased signiticantly recently , raising the issue of 
whether granting NCN an interexchange carrier certifica c at th is 

time would be in the public interest. 

We believo that the excessive number of cons umer complaints, 

combined with NCN 's questionable continuing marketing practices 

dictate that a thorough investigation into this matter be per­

formed . Accordingly , we find that this matter shall be set for 
hearing . 

We acknowledge NCN ' s obligation to continue to provide service 

to existing customers ; however , we hereby put NCN o n notice that 
further marketing and subscription activi ties may subject it t o 
further penalties, pursuant to Section 364 . 285 . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

OkDERED by the Florida Public serv j ce Commission that the 
isc;ue of whether to grant National Communications Network authority 

to provide interexchange service, is hereby set to be r esolved at 

a hear ing . I t is further 

ORDERED that these dockets remain open pe nding resolution of 
t h ia matter . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 12th 

day of SEPTEMBER , 1990 

ST~~E TRIBBLE, D1rector 
Division of Records a nd Reporting 

(SE AL) 

PAX 

/(fo~~ J t '""' )~ -
by:.- C ief, Bureau of Records 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIE\-1 

Tho Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administra­
tive hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is 
available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida S t atutes, as 

well as the procedures and time limits that apply . Th : s notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an ...adn~.1.nistrative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result 1n the relief 

sought . 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is prelimi­

nary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1) 

reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038 (2), 

Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) 

reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial 

review by the Florida Supreme Court , in the case of an electric , 
gas or telephone utility , or the First District Court of Appeal, in 
the caso of a water or sewer utility. A motion for reconsideration 

shall be filed with the D1rector , Division of Records and Report­
ing, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 .. 060, Florida Adminis tra­

tive Code . Judicial revie w of a preliminary, procedural or 

intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final 

action will no t provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be 

requested from the appropriate court , as described above, pursuant 
to Rule 9 .100 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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